
28 March 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 20.03.19

Audit Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Reay  
Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Layland, McArthur, Purves, Searles and Williamson

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 8 January 2019 as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any declarations of interest not already 
registered.

3.  Actions from the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)  

4.  Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any) 

 

5.  Member Development - Procurement and 
Contract Procedures 

(Pages 7 - 18) Richard Wilson 
Tel: 01732 227262

6.  External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 (Pages 19 - 36) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

7.  Internal Audit Charter 2019 (Pages 37 - 48) Russell Heppleston 
Tel: 01732227053

8.  Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 49 - 64) Russell Heppleston 
Tel: 01732227053

9.  Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (Pages 65 - 86) Russell Heppleston 
Tel: 01732227053



10.  Statement of Accounts 2018/19 - 
Establishment of Member Working Group 

(Pages 87 - 88) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483

11.  Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 (Pages 89 - 100) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

12.  Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 101 - 104) Councillor 
John Grint 

13.  Work Plan (Pages 105 - 106)
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



11

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Layland and Searles

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. McArthur and Purves

Cllr. Scholey was also present.

24.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
the 16 October 2018 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

25.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

26.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions were noted.

27.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations (if any) 

There were none. 

28.   Member Development - Assurance on Value for Money 

At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 16 October 2018 it was agreed that a 
series of Member Development Briefings would be scheduled for the remaining 
2018/19 meetings. 

The Committee welcomed Sarah Ironmonger, the Engagement Lead and Sebastian 
Evans, the Audit Manager from the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton to 
the meeting. The representatives tabled a document for delivering a briefing 
session to the Committee covering Assurance on Value for Money. Members were 
invited to ask questions. It was advised that before giving an ‘adverse’ opinion the 
auditors would engage in conversation relating to the concerns. ‘Except for’ 
opinions would relate to singular areas for concern where all other functions were 
satisfactory. Value for Money assurance encompassed services the Council gave and 
received. Grant Thornton’s feedback from Local Authorities had shown they would 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b7966/Tabled%20Document%2008th-Jan-2019%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Audit Committee - 8 January 2019

12

like issues to be raised early and have flexibility when deciding the scope of the 
audit. It was noted that any increase in scope may have cost implications.  

Between reviews and reports Members were advised that Grant Thornton met 
quarterly with Officers and if significant issues were identified they would be 
brought to the attention of the Committee. 

The Committee thanked Grant Thornton for providing the briefing. 

29.   External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 

The Grant Thornton Representatives summarised the key findings of the 2017/18 
audit. The work carried out during the year consisted of audit of the accounts, 
Value for Money and the certification of the housing benefit grant claim. The Audit 
of the Accounts and Value for Money had also been presented to the Audit 
Committee on 19 July 2018.

Members were advised that the Pension Liability in the 2016 valuation had 
improved compared to the previous valuation. The next triannual valuation would 
take place in late 2019. Members raised concerns about the accuracy of valuations 
in a time of national uncertainty and were assured by Grant Thornton 
representatives that those issues would be considered when auditing the accounts. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

30.   External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2017/18 

Sarah Ironmonger and Sebastian Evans introduced a report on Housing Benefit 
Subsidy 2017/18. Grant Thornton, as the Council’s external auditor, was required 
to certify certain grant claims submitted by the Council. Certification typically 
takes place six to nine months after the claim period and represents a final but 
important part of the process to confirm the Council’s entitlement to funding.

Grant Thornton Representatives reported that errors had been identified in the 
2017/18 return however the number continued to be small with a low monetary 
value. Members were advised that errors had been identified in 70 to 75% of all 
authorities for Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim forms. Second samples were tested 
for Incorrect Claimant Income and Overpayment Classification for Rent Allowances. 
Members requested more information on claimants who had been underpaid and 
were advised that for the cases identified the amount had been corrected.

The audit fee for grant claims in 2017/18 was £13,250 which was lower than the 
previous years.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

31.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Interim Audit Manager introduced the report which set out the progress made 
by the Internal Audit Team in completing the 2018/19 Audit Plan. Members were 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 8 January 2019

13

advised that the Interim Audit Manager’s appointment had been extended from the 
end of January to the end of March.

Members considered the Audit work completed and it was noted that completion of 
the 2018/19 Audit Plan was on schedule. The Interim Audit Manager reminded 
Members of the restructuring of reports following the October 2018 Audit 
Committee which aimed to provide full reports with details on each of the 
summaries.

It was noted that since the publication of the agenda, the completed audit 
projects ‘Community Infrastructure Levy’ and ‘Paypal – Data Analysis’ had been 
finalised and of the audit projects awaiting completion, ‘Council Tax Mapping’ 
(shared) and ‘Markets’ had progressed to feedback stage.

The backlog of food inspections within Environmental Health was said to be related 
to a high volume of work due to inspections being required for all new premises 
and changes of management. Members raised questions on the high priority Print 
Studio recommendation which had been an agreed deferral. It was advised that its 
continued deferral had been agreed by management and compensatory controls 
had been put in place until the recommendation could be carried out. Concern was 
expressed on repeat deferrals of high and medium risk recommendations.

Action 1:  That the Interim Audit Manager include information and details of 
the recommendation on the specific risks ranked Medium or higher.

Members wished to congratulate the Interim Audit Manager on his extended 
appointment and were pleased with the recent improvements to the shared 
service.

Resolved:  That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

32.   Work Plan 

It was noted that the Revised Internal Audit Charter would be considered at the 
Committee meeting on 28 March 2019. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.19 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 8 January 2019

14
Page 4

Agenda Item 1



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 08.01.2018

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer

ACTION 1 That the Interim Audit Manager include 
information and details of the 
recommendation on the specific risks ranked 
Medium or higher.

January 2019: Further details included 
for ‘audit actions’ that are of High 
priority and above

March 2019: Summaries updated to 
include more detail on Medium, High and 
Very High priority actions arising from 
our audit work 

Russell Heppleston
Ext. 7053

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT PROCEDURES 

Audit Committee – 28 March 2019 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status For Information  

Key Decision No 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Council’s promise to provide value for 
money. 

Portfolio Holder 

Contact Officer 

Cllr. John Scholey 

Richard Wilson,  Ext. 7262 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

To note the report. 

Introduction and Background 

1 At a previous meeting Members of the Audit Committee requested a Member 
development item on Procurement and contract procedures. 

Procurement Strategy 

2 The Council’s current Procurement Strategy was last revised and adopted by 
[...]
sibility of the Authority to ensure that proper arrangements are in place for the
conduct of its business, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for. We have
considered how the Authority is fulfilling these responsibilities.

Our audit approach is based on a thorough understanding of your business and is risk based..

Significant risks Those risks requiring special audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error have been 
identified as:

• revenue cycle includes fraudulent transactions (although in the case of Sevenoaks District Council we have been able to rebut this risk; 
see page 5)

• management override of controls 

• valuation of land and buildings 

• valuation of pension fund net liability 

We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant matters arising from the audit to you in our Audit 
Findings (ISA 260) Report.

Materiality We have determined planning materiality to be £1.180 million (PY £1.062 million) for the Authority, which equates to 2% of your prior year 
gross expenditure for the year. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ 
to those charged with governance. Clearly trivial has been set at £0.059 million (PY £0.053 million). 

Value for Money arrangements Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money have identified the following VfM significant risk:

• Governance arrangements over future income generation

Audit logistics Our interim visit took place in February and our final visit will take place in June and July.  Our key deliverables are this Audit Plan and our 
Audit Findings Report. 

Our fee for the audit will be £33,230 (PY: £43,156) for the Authority, subject to the Authority meeting our requirements set out on page 13.

Independence We have complied with the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we as a firm, 
[...]
ton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

Appendix A

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 6



INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2019

Audit Committee - 28 March 2019

Report of Audit Manager 

Status For Decision 

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: The Audit Charter (appendix A) sets out the purpose, 
authority and responsibility of the Audit Service. Following updates the professional 
standards and recommendations from the 2017 External Quality Assessment of the 
Internal Audit service, the Charter has been fully updated and refreshed to ensure 
compliance. Notably, the Charter includes those safeguards that are necessary to 
protect the objectivity and independence of the service, in addition to being 
reflective of specific governance arrangements for the Council. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer Russell Heppleston,  Ext. 7053

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee: That the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 
A) is agreed

Reason for recommendation: As those charged with governance, the Audit 
Committee is required through its Terms of Reference to consider and approve the 
Charter. 

Introduction and Background

1 The Internal Audit Charter is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). It is a key governance document that sets out the 
purpose, authority, and responsibili
[...]
udit Committee, is required through its Terms 
of Reference to consider and approve the plan each year. Updates on the 
delivery of the plan, and findings of internal audit work will be reported 
throughout the year.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer Russell Heppleston,  Ext. 7053

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

a) That the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (appendix A) is approved

b) That the future work to review the Audit Partnership is noted

Reason for recommendation: The Internal Audit service is a required under the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards to have a plan that sets out the priorities 
and activities to be undertaken each year. As those charged with governance, the 
Audit Committee is required through its Terms of Reference to consider and 
formally approve the plan, and to provide ongoing oversight of the internal audit 
service. 

Introduction and Background

1 In accordance with professional standards (Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards) an annual audit plan is devised setting out the priorities and 
activities to be undertaken. This risk-based plan is aligned to the key risks of 
the Council, the corporate priorities and plans, and has consideration to the 
wider risks facing the Sector. The attached report (Appendix A) sets out the 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


audit planning process, an assessment of how audit resources will be 
deployed during the year, and details of the audit work to be completed. 

2 The Audit Committee, is required through its Terms of Reference to consider 
and approve the plan each year. Updates on the delivery of the plan, and 
findings of internal audit work will be reported throughout the year.

3 Following the appointment of a new Interim Audit Manager (Chief Audit 
Executive) in August 2018, the Audit Committee has been kept up to date 
with changes to the service. T
[...]
y Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That a Member Working group be set up, 
after membership of the Committee has been agreed, to review the 2018/19 draft 
Statement of Accounts

Introduction and Background

1 The overall timetable reducing the time available to produced audited 
financial statements was introduced for 2017/18 so that the draft Statement 
of Accounts must be prepared by 31 May, audited and approved by members 
by 31 July. 

2 For a number of years a Member Working Group has been set up to look at 
the draft Statement of Accounts, with the authority to recommend changes 
whilst ensuring that they still adhere to the statutory regulations and report 
back to the July Audit Committee.

3 As the Statement of Accounts are very detailed, the working group should 
give the wider Committee greater confidence in approving the Statements of 
Account.

4 The working group should meet in June and then report to the audit 
committee in July.

5 Members of last year’s working group were Cllrs. Grint, Reay, McArthur, and 
Searles

Key Implications

Financial

None directly arising from this report.

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

None directly arising from this report.

 Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Appendices None

Background Papers None

Adrian Rowbotham

Chief Finance Officer

Page 88

Agenda Item 10



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

Audit Committee – 28 March 2019

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status For Consideration 

Key Decision No

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

It be resolved that the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 be agreed for 
signature by the Leader of the Council.

Reason for recommendation: The committee is required to consider the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement as part of its terms of reference remit, in 
compliance with statutory requirements.

Introduction and Background

1 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for.  In discharging this overall 
responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has sound systems of internal 
controls and good governance arrangements in place to facilitate the 
exercise of its duties.  Additionally, the Council is required to continuously 
review these arrangements and to ensure that they are considered annually 
by an appropriate body of the Council. The way that we do this, is through 
the Annual Governance Statement. This report (Appendix a) sets out the 
governance arrangements and the system of internal control that operated 
during 2018/19 and up to the time of the review (March 2019). 

Ownership of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS)

2 The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document that explains the 
Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employs to manage 
the risk of failure to achieve strategic objectives. It is owned by all Senior 
Officers and Members of the Council. The Council’s remit in relation to the 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



Annual Governance Statement process is informed by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations, which requires that:

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial 
management of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
that body’s function and which includes arrangements for the management 
of risk”. 

3 The Council is also required to conduct a review, at least once a year; of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and that the statement 
accompanies the Council’s annual accounts.  The Council is further required 
to conduct this process and the preparation of its annual accounts in 
accordance with “proper practices”, in this context, the Council complies 
with relevant professional codes and guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in the preparation of the 
AGS. The involvement of the Audit Committee in the process complies with 
the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations. 

The Annual Governance Statement Process

4 In compiling the Annual Governance Statement a shared approach was 
adopted, involving Chief Officers, Heads of Service, relevant managers, the 
Interim Internal Audit Manager, Chief Executive (also as Head of Paid 
Service) and the  Monitoring Officer, prior to consideration and endorsement 
by the Strategic Management Team.  Additionally, the AGS is required to be 
certified by the Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid Service after 
approval by the Audit Committee.

5 As this meeting is prior to the end of the financial year, a further check will 
be carried out to see if any new issues have arisen.  If they have, the AGS 
will be amended and reported to a future Audit Committee.

Outcome of the Process

6 The process confirms that the Council has sound systems of internal control 
and good governance arrangements in place. No significant governance 
issues have been raised through the AGS process.

Key Implications

Financial

None directly arising from this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations concerning the AGS process.

The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement to 
demonstrate that it has effective internal controls and sound governance 

P
[...]
 and the Monitoring Officer 
periodically review the Constitution, procedures for internal financial control and 
application of the relevant Codes of Conduct.

6.5 There were no significant governance issues raised in last year’s AGS.  

6.6 It should be noted that no significant governance issues have been raised 
through the AGS process and no areas were identified for further enhancement.

Certification

Signed: Signed:

Dr. Pav Ramewal Cllr Peter Fleming

Chief Executive Leader of the Council

Date: Date:

Page 100

Agenda Item 11



DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Audit Committee – 28 March 2019

Report of Cllr Grint, Chairman of the Audit Committee

Status: For Consideration

Introduction and Background

1 This is my report to the Council on the work of the Audit Committee during 
the year 2018/19.  

2 The Audit Committee is responsible for discharging the functions conferred 
by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The Committee met four times 
during the year.  The key responsibilities include approving the Council’s 
Annual Statement of Accounts, approving the Annual Governance Statement, 
approving the Annual Internal Audit Plan and monitoring and reviewing the 
work of Internal Audit, and reviewing the arrangements for the management 
of business risks.

3 In line with its Terms of Reference, the Audit Committee has met regularly 
during the course of the year. As Chair of the Committee, I have held regular 
briefings with Officers. Details of the range of issues considered by the 
Committee over the course of the year are set out below:

Internal Audit

July 2018  Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of 
the Internal Audit Service 2017/18

 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18

 Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding

 External Review of Internal Audit - Update

October 2018  Internal Audit Progress Report

January 2019  Internal Audit Progress Report

March 2019  Internal Audit Progress Report

 Internal Audit Plan 
[...]
ternal Audit – Annual 
Audit Letter 2018/19

External Audit – Housing 
Benefit Subsidy 2018/19

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 13



  

28 March 2019 18 July 2019 17 September 2019 28 February 2020

Other Annual Report to 
Council

Member Development 
– Procurement and 
Contract Procedures 

Audit Committee Terms 
of Reference

Review of the 
Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee 
2018/19

Counter Fraud and 
Compliance Report 
2018/19

Members’ Allowance 
Scheme Monitoring 

P
age 106

A
genda Item

 13


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from the Previous Meeting
	5 Member Development - Procurement and Contract Procedures
	05 Procurement Strategy - Appendix 1

	6 External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2018/19
	06 External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2018-19 - App A

	7 Internal Audit Charter 2019
	07 Internal Audit Charter 2019

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	08 Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix 1

	9 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	09 Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 - Appendix A

	10 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 - Establishment of Member Working Group
	11 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	11 Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 - Appendix A

	12 Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2018/19
	13 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


15

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman)

Cllr. Reay (Vice Chairman) 

Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Layland, McArthur and Searles

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Purves and Williamson

Cllr. Scholey was also present.

33.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
the 8 January 2019 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

34.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

35.   Actions from the Previous Meeting 

The actions were noted. 

36.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations (if any) 

There were none. 

37.   Member Development - Procurement and Contract Procedures 

At the meeting of the Audit Committee on the 17 October 2018 it was agreed that 
a series of Member Development Briefings would be scheduled for the remaining 
2018/19 meetings. 

The Committee welcomed the Chief Officer Environmental and Operation Services 
who delivered a presentation on Procurement and contract procedures, focusing on 
the Council’s procurement strategy. Members were invited to ask questions. It was 
advised that small and medium sized businesses were not necessarily discouraged 
by the paperwork involved in putting forward their services, and smaller and more 
local firms were sometimes awarded contracts. Members questioned the resources 
needed to meet the EU procurement requirement of advertising contracts worth 
over a certain amount in the Supplement to the Official Journal of the European 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b8027/Tabled%20Items%2028th-Mar-2019%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Audit Committee - 28 March 2019

16

Union (OJEU). They were advised that the Council was required to pay a small fee 
to advertise and also to consider the working hours taken to submit the 
advertisement. 

It was confirmed that the questionnaire and evaluation to be completed when 
submitting an application was adapted for different sizes and types of contracts 
and safety assurance was provided through health and safety reports. Members 
were advised that contractors would be informed before the bid of how their 
application would be evaluated. Preference would not usually be given to 
providers who had previously been awarded contracts, except for small jobs and 
minor maintenance for which the Council had a database of suitable providers. 
Members questioned whether procurement procedures formed part of the 
Council’s Value for Money Assessment. The representative in attendance from the 
Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton explained how although procurement 
procedures weren’t considered directly and had not been identified as an area for 
specific attention this year, they were considered from an assurance perspective.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

38.   External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 

The Chairman welcomed Sebastian Evans from Grant Thornton who presented the 
External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2019. He advised that of the 
significant risks considered included, fraudulent transactions in the revenue cycle 
and management override of controls were presumed risks and non-specific to 
Sevenoaks. Other risks considered were valuation of land and buildings, valuation 
of pension fund net liability and significant risk relating to Governance 
arrangements over future income generation. 

The external auditor noted that the introduction of a significant risk was not a 
result of any deterioration of the Council’s ability to meet Audit requirements. The 
potential significant risk was associated with income generation, specifically the 
new companies Quercus 7 and Quercus Housing. Members were advised that 
Quercus 7 and Quercus Housing did have organisational experience however their 
role in the market place presented a potential risk and their statuses as 
independent companies. It was noted that the respective risk assessments had 
been reviewed by the relevant Advisory Committees and were managed by the 
Council through the Trading and Guarantor Boards (comprised of Cabinet 
Members). Members acknowledged that the Audit fee had decreased since last year 
and were advised that fees were closely linked to efficiency year on year however 
the level of service provided by the external auditor remained the same. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

39.   Internal Audit Charter 2019 

The Interim Audit Manager introduced a report which proposed an updated Internal 
Audit Charter from 2019. The Charter set out the authority, responsibility and 



Audit Committee - 28 March 2019

17

scope of the Audit Service. The Charter incorporated recommendations made by 
the 2017 External Quality Assessment and had been fully updated and to ensure 
compliance. 

Members questioned the extent to which Council employees were made aware of 
the work of the Audit Service and were advised that the Audit Team were engaging 
primarily with Managers to develop their understanding of internal audit and 
prepare them for upcoming audits in their sections. The Interim Audit Manager 
outlined the Audit team’s future plan for increased engagement including an open 
day, training sessions and support relating to risk management. 

Members approved of the changes made to the Charter and considered it to be 
easier to understand than the previous Charter.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted, and the revised Internal 
Audit Charter approved.

40.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Interim Audit Manager presented the report which set out the progress made 
by the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 
and a broader update of the service and its developments. The Committee’s 
attention was drawn to a new style of reporting on assurance projects in response 
to an Action requested by the Committee at the previous meeting. The Committee 
were advised that since the publishing of the agenda the Audit projects relating to 
Markets and Business Rates Systems Mapping had been finalised, the Payroll review 
and the ICT Audit Needs Assessment had moved to the draft report stage and the 
Private Sector Letting Scheme and Homelessness Reduction Act work had 
progressed to the fieldwork stage. The Interim Audit Manager was confident that 
the projects would be delivered by 30 April 2019. 

It was confirmed that there had been no change in the resourcing of the Internal 
Audit Team since the last committee meeting however a restructure was being 
planned. Updates on the delivery of the plan, and findings of internal audit work 
would be reported throughout the year. A tabled document showed the Audit Plan 
progress and it was noted that despite have slightly underutilised the days 
allocated to the Audit Plan, output remained on track. It was also noted that the 
Interim Audit Manager’s contract (a secondment with Mid-Kent) had been extended 
to cover 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and the progress made by the 
Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2018/19 Annual Internal Audit Plan be 
noted.

41.   Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

The Interim Audit Manager presented the report which detailed the Audit Plan 
work to be undertaken in 2019/20. The report also provided information related to 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b8027/Tabled%20Items%2028th-Mar-2019%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=2


Audit Committee - 28 March 2019

18

the planning process, outcomes of planning consultations and the resources 
necessary to deliver the plan. The Audit Committee is required through its Terms 
of Reference to consider and approve the plan each year. 

Action 1: The Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 is to be circulated to all Members 
in May.

Resolved:  That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be approved. 

42.   Statement of Accounts 2018/19 - Establishment of Member Working Group 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report outlining the plans for the 
Committee to set up a Member working group to review the 2018/19 draft 
Statement of Accounts. Members were advised that due to the upcoming election, 
they would be unable to set up the working group until Membership of the Audit 
Committee was known. It was suggested that a Special Audit Committee take place 
on 21 May 2019 to allow the Committee to form the Working Group and assign 
membership. 

Resolved: That a Member Working group be set up at a special Audit 
Committee on 21 May 2019 after membership of the Committee has been 
agreed, to review the 2018/19 draft Statement of Accounts.

43.   Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report. The Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) was a corporate document that explained the Council’s governance 
arrangements and the controls it employs to manage the risk of failure to achieve 
strategic objectives. It was owned by all Senior Officers and Members of the 
Council. The process confirmed that the Council has sound systems of internal 
control and good governance arrangements in place. No significant governance 
issues had been raised through the AGS process.

Resolved:  That the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19, which 
accompanied the Council’s Accounts be agreed for signature by the Leader 
of the Council.

44.   Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2018/19 

The Committee considered the Chairman’s annual report for submission to the 
Council meeting on 30 April 2019 which set out the scope and responsibility of the 
Committee and gave an overview of the meetings and reports considered. The 
Committee wanted to express their thanks to the Chairman, Officers and also their 
fellow Committee Members for their contribution over the past 4 years. 

Resolved:  That the report be commended to Council.



Audit Committee - 28 March 2019

19

45.   Work Plan 

Members noted that they had found the training session on Procurement useful and 
questioned if any training sessions were planned for subsequent meetings. They 
were advised that there was no training planned for the meeting on 18 July 2019 
however the Committee would be invited to select briefings for 2019/20 at the 
July meeting. Members wished to thank the Portfolio Holder for Finance for his 
continued presence and support at meetings of the Audit Committee.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.21 PM

CHAIRMAN



Audit Committee - 28 March 2019

20


